

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

ROBBIN LINDSAY TORESCO,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR
COMPANY, INC., a California
Corporation, STANLEY JAMES
CARDIGES, ROBERT N. RIVERS,
ROBERT A. MAZZITELLI,
ROGER NOVELLY, RICHARD
DiTARANTO, and Does 1-50,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 94-2248 (WGB)

Return Date: September 26, 1994

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AMERICAN HONDA
MOTOR COMPANY, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE
A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED**

LOWENSTEIN, SANDLER, KOHL,
FISHER & BOYLAN

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

65 Livingston Avenue

Roseland, New Jersey 07068

(201) 992-8700

Attorneys for American Honda Motor Company, Inc.

MATTHEW P. BOYLAN

GERALD KROVATIN

Of Counsel

GERALD KROVATIN

RONALD D. COLEMAN

STEPHANIE WILSON

On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. American Honda's Business.....	3
B. American Honda's Corporate Policies.	4
D. The Civil Action.	5
E. The Present Motion.....	9
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	10
I. PLAINTIFF'S RICO COUNTS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	11
A. Plaintiff has failed to allege any actual, non-speculative injury to herself, proximately caused by American Honda, and she therefore lacks standing to make a RICO claim.	11
1. Plaintiff has alleged no actual injuries to herself, and thus lacks standing to make a RICO claim.....	12
2. Plaintiff's putative injuries are speculative, for which RICO provides no remedy	13
3. Plaintiff fails to allege that her putative injuries were proximately caused by American Honda.	14
B. Plaintiff has failed adequately to allege a RICO enterprise.	15
1. American Honda cannot be a RICO enterprise as well as a defendant.....	15
2. American Honda cannot be a participant/member in a RICO association in fact as well as a defendant	18

A. American Honda cannot be held liable for the alleged RICO violations under a theory of respondeat superior.	19
B. Plaintiff has failed to allege specific predicate acts by American Honda to sustain a RICO claim.....	19
C. Plaintiff has failed to state a claim for RICO conspiracy.	21
D. The plaintiff's claims under Florida RICO should be dismissed because New Jersey law applies.	23
II. THE FIFTH COUNT OF THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO SET FORTH A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER SECTION 2(c) OF THE ROBINSON-PATMAN ACT.....	24
A. The Robinson-Patman Act is inapplicable to the acts complained of by plaintiff.....	24
B. Plaintiff lacks antitrust standing to bring a suit under Section 2(c) of the Robinson-Patman Act	25
C. Section 2(c) of the Robinson-Patman Act is inapplicable to American Honda as it relates to Rivers's, Mazzitelli's And Novelty's Actions	27
III. THE SIXTH COUNT OF THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO SET FORTH A CAUSE OF ACTION GROUNDED IN FRAUD AND MUST BE DISMISSED.....	27
A. Plaintiff's fraudulent misrepresentation claim is deficient as a matter of law because it fails to plead fraud with particularity.	28
B. Plaintiff's fraud claim sets forth nothing more than a claim for breach of a quasi-contract, and therefore, should be dismissed.	29
IV. THE SEVENTH COUNT OF THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE ECONOMIC ADVANTAGE	31
V. THE EIGHTH COUNT OF THE COMPLAINT GROUNDED IN CIVIL CONSPIRACY MUST BE DISMISSED.....	32

VI. THE NINTH COUNT OF THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR AIDING AND ABETTING.....	33
A. Plaintiff's claims must be dismissed because American Honda did not substantially assist the individual defendants	34
B. Plaintiff's claim must be dismissed because American Honda's acts did not proximately cause her injury	35
VII. THE TENTH COUNT OF THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR NEGLIGENCE.	36
A. Plaintiff cannot pursue her negligence claim because she seeks to recover purely economic losses.....	36
B. American Honda did not have a duty to intervene on plaintiff's behalf	36
C. Plaintiff cannot to show that American Honda's acts proximately caused her injury.....	37
VIII. THE ELEVENTH COUNT OF TORESCO'S COMPLAINT GROUNDED IN GENDER DISCRIMINATION MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<u>Arabian American Oil Co. v. Scarfone</u> , 713 F. Supp. 1420 (M.D. Fla. 1989).....	11
<u>Armstrong v. McAlpine</u> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983).....	34, 35
<u>Ashkanazy v. I. Rokeach & Inc.</u> , 757 F. Supp. 1527 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	27
<u>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Company v. Florida</u> , 295 U.S. 301 (1934).....	30
<u>Ballinger v. North Carolina Agriculture Extension Serv.</u> , 815 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 897 (1987).....	39
<u>Ben Sheffall Distributing Co. v. Mirta de Perales</u> , 791 F. Supp. 1575 (S.D. Ga. 1992).....	26
<u>Bloor v. Carro, Spanbock, Lodin, Rodman & Fass</u> , 754 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985).....	35
<u>Board of Education of City of Asbury Park v. Hoek</u> , 66 N.J. Super. 231 (App. Div. 1961) rev'd in part on other grounds, 38 N.J. 213 (1962).....	32
<u>Boczar v. Manatee Hospitals & Health Systems, Inc.</u> , 731 F. Supp. 1042 (N.D. Fla. 1990).....	26
<u>Borbely v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company</u> , 547 F. Supp. 959 (D.N.J. 1981).....	32
<u>Brittingham v. Mobil Corp.</u> , 943 F.2d 297 (3d Cir. 1991).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<u>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</u> , 509 U.S. ___, 113 S. Ct. 2578 (1993).....	26

CASES

PAGES

Casper v. Paine Webber Group, Inc.,
 787 F. Supp. 1480 (D.N.J. 1992) 17,18

Casper v. Paine Webber Group, Inc., 787 F. Supp.
 1481 (D.N.J. 1992) 16, 20

Cohen v. Home Insurance Company,
 230 N.J. Super. 72 (App. Div. 1989) 30

Colonial Penn Insurance Co. v. Value Rent-A-Car, Inc.,
 814 F. Supp. 1084 (S.D. Fla. 1992) 10

Conzor v. Accidental Life Insurance Co.,
 469 F. Supp. 1110 (N.D. Tex. 1979)..... 39

Cosgrove v. Lawrence,
 214 N.J. Super. 670 (Law. Div. 1986) 28

D & G Enterprises v. Continental Insurance
 National Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago,
 574 F. Supp. 263 (N.D. Ill. 1983) 328

Di Cosala v. Kay, 91 N.J. 159 (1982)..... 36

Exxon Corp. v. Wagner,
 154 N.J. Super. 538 (App. Div. 1977) 33

Federal Paper Board Company v. Amata,
 693 F. Supp. 1376 (D. Conn. 1988) 25

Fineman v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.,
 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 113 S.
 Ct. 1285 (1993) 31

Fregara v. Jet Aviation Business Jets,
 764 F. Supp. 940 (D.N.J. 1991) 31,32

Glessner v. Kenny,
 952 F.2d 702 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 16,22

Goold Electronics Corp. v. Galaxia Electronics,
 (5989, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18421 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 30, 1991)
 No. 91 25,26

CASES

PAGES

Greenberg v. Tomlin,
 816 F. Supp. 1039 (E.D. Pa. 1993)22

Gregory Marketing Corp. v. Wakefern Food Corp.,
 787 F.2d 92 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 821 1986)26

Harrison v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
 715 F. Supp. 1425 (N.D. Ill. 1989), aff'd in part and
 rev'd on other grounds 974 F.2d 873 (7th Cir. 1992).....36,37

Hartman v. Blinder, 687 F. Supp. 938 (D.N.J. 1987) . 16, 21, 22

Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.,
 ___ U.S. ___, 112 S. Ct. 1311, 117 L. Ed. 2d 532 (1992)..... 15

ITT, An International Investment Trust v. Cornfeld,
 619 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1980).....35

Imagineering, Inc. v. Kiewit Pacific Co.,
 976 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 13

In re Worlds of Wonder Securities Litigation,
 694 F. Supp. 1427 (N.D. Cal. 1988) 28

Insulation Contracting & Supply v. Kravco, Inc.,
 209 N.J. Super. 367 (App. Div. 1986)30

Jewish Center v. Whale,
 86 N.J. 619 (1981).....29

Johnson v. Usdin Louis Co., Inc.,
 248 N.J. Super. 525 (App. Div.), certif. denied,
 126 N.J. 386 (1991).....36

Jones v. Baskin, Flaherty, Elliot and Mannino,
 P.C., 670 F. Supp. 597 (W.D. Pa. 1987) 15

Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.,
 926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 16,19,22

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Manufacturing Co.,
 313 U.S. 487 (1941)23

CASES	PAGES
<u>Kopp, Inc. v. United Technologies</u> , 223 N.J. Super. 548 (App. Div. 1988)	34
<u>Lange v. Hocker</u> , 940 F.2d 359 (8th Cir. 1991).....	22
<u>Lawrence Leddy v. The Harris Corp.</u> , No. 87-4213, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17392 (D.N.J. June 3, 1988)	25
<u>Major League Baseball Promotion v. Colour-Tex</u> , 729 F. Supp. 1035 (D.N.J. 1990).....	35
<u>Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rockaway v. Klockner & Klockner</u> , 811 F. Supp. 1039 (D.N.J. 1993)	30, 31
<u>McCabe v. Great Pacific Century</u> , 222 N.J. Super. 397 (App. Div. 1988)	25
<u>McLendon v. Continental Group, Inc.</u> , 602 F. Supp. 1492 (D.N.J. 1985).....	22
<u>Miyano Machinery USA, Inc. v. Zonar</u> , No. 9226C2385, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 963.....	24, 25
<u>Monsen v. Consolidated Dressed Beef Co., Inc.</u> , 579 F.2d, 793 (3d Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 930 (1978).....	37, 38
<u>Morin v. Trupin</u> , 711 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	37, 38
<u>Moss v. Morgan Stanley, Inc.</u> , 719 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1983)	21
<u>N.L. Industries, Inc. v. Gulf & Western Industries</u> , 650 F. Supp. 1115 (D. Ken. 1986).....	26
<u>O'Malley v. St. Thomas University</u> , 599 So. 2d999 (Fla. App. 1992).....	11

CASES	PAGES
<u>Ocean Cape Hotel Corp. v. Masefield Corp.</u> , 63 N.J. Super. 369 (App. Div. 1960).....	30
<u>Petro-Tech, Inc. v. Western Co. of North America</u> , 824 F.2d 1349 (3d Cir. 1987).....	16, 19
<u>Phelps v. Yale Security, Inc.</u> , 986 F.2d 1020 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 L. Ed. 2d 135 (1993)	39
<u>Printing Mart -Morristown v. Sharp Electric Corporation</u> , 116 N.J. 739 (1989).....	31
<u>Rocco v. PaineWebber, Inc.</u> , 739 F. Supp. 83 (D. Conn. 1990).....	29
<u>Rochez Brothers, Inc. v. Rhoades</u> , 527 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1975).....	34
<u>Rose v. Bartle</u> , 871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989).....	19
<u>Schreiber District Co. v. Service-Well Furniture Co.</u> , 806 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986).....	19
<u>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</u> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	10, 12
<u>Seville v. Industrial Machinery Corp. v. Southwest Machinery Corp.</u> , 742 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....	21, 22, 23
<u>Shearin v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</u> , 885 F.2d 1162 (3d Cir. 1989).....	22
<u>Songbird Jet Ltd., Inc. v. Amex, Inc.</u> , 581 F. Supp. 912 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	29
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Estate of Simmons</u> , 84 N.J. 28 (1980).....	23
<u>State v. Passante</u> , 225 N.J. Super. 439 (Law. Div. 1987)	10, 12

CASES

PAGES

System Operations v. Scientific Games Development Corp.,
555 F.2d 1131 (3d Cir. 1977).....23

Tynan v. General Motors Corp.,
248 N.J. Super. 654 (App. Div.), certif. denied
127 N.J. 548 (1991).....33

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United
for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 12

Woodbury Daily Times Co., Inc. v. Los Angeles
Times-Washington Post News Service,
616 F. Supp. 502 (D.N.J. 1985) 13

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. 13(c).....24, 25, 27

18 U.S.C. 1346.....5

18 U.S.C. 1951.....6

18 U.S.C. 1952.....6

18 U.S.C. 1956.....6

18 U.S.C. 1961..... 1, 18, 15

18 U.S.C. 1962.....5, 10, 19, 21, 22, 23

18 U.S.C. 1964..... 11, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 10, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 19, 20, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....10

Fla. Stat. Ann. 895.01.....10

Fla. Stat. Ann. 895.05(6).....12

CASES

PAGES

N.J.S.A. 10:5-12.....	38
N.J.S.A. 2C:13-5.....	7
N.J.S.A. 2C:20-5.....	7
N.J.S.A. 2C:21-10.....	8, 9
N.J.S.A. 2C:41-1.....	10, 12
